



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EXELON GENERATION ACQUISITIONS  
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

Defendant Below –  
Appellant / Cross-Appellee,

v.

DEERE & COMPANY, a Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff Below –  
Appellee / Cross-Appellant.

No. 28, 2017

On Appeal from the  
Superior Court in and for  
New Castle County

The Honorable  
Mary M. Johnston

C.A. No. N13C-07-330

**REDACTED PUBLIC  
COPY FILED  
MARCH 29, 2017**

**CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT / CROSS-APPELLEE,  
EXELON GENERATION ACQUISITIONS LLC**

Matthew E. Price (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 639-6873

David J. Margules (No. 2254)  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
919 N. Market Street, 11th Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 252-4465  
Facsimile: (302) 252-4466

-and-

*Of Counsel*  
Geoffrey A. Kahn  
Matthew A. White  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599  
Telephone: (215) 864-8219  
*Attorneys for Defendant Below,  
Appellant/Cross-Appellee*

Dated: March 16, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 8

    A.    The Purchase Agreement Between Exelon and Deere..... 8

    B.    Community Opposition to the Blissfield Project ..... 11

    C.    Exelon Salvages the PPA ..... 12

    D.    Nordex Sells Beebe to Exelon for \$10.3 Million..... 13

    E.    Exelon Abandons the Blissfield Project..... 13

    F.    The Superior Court Rules that Deere is Entitled to the Earn Out ..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 17

    I.    DEERE IS NOT ENTITLED TO THE EARN OUT..... 17

        A.    Question Presented ..... 17

        B.    Scope of Review..... 17

        C.    Merits of Argument ..... 17

            1.    The Plain Language of the Purchase Agreement Mandates  
                Reversal. .... 18

                a)    Under the Plain Language of the Purchase Agreement, the  
                    Earn Out Is Due Only if the “Blissfield Wind Project”  
                    Located in Lenawee County Meets the Milestones, and It  
                    Did Not..... 18

                b)    Under the Plain Language of the Purchase Agreement,  
                    Exelon Had “No Further Obligation” to Deere Once It  
                    Abandoned the Lenawee County Site..... 19

                    i.    Exelon Abandoned the Blissfield Project. .... 19

                    ii.   The Purchase Agreement Did Not Contemplate  
                        Relocation of the Blissfield Project. .... 22

            2.    The Superior Court Erroneously Applied the Incorporation-By-  
                Reference Doctrine. .... 25

a)	The Superior Court Ignored the Parties’ Express Intent to Incorporate by Reference Only Three Definitions from the PPA. ....	26
b)	The Incorporation By Reference Doctrine Cannot Be Used to Override the Plain Terms of an Agreement.....	28
c)	The Superior Court’s Holding Alters the Parties’ Bargain in a Manner Inconsistent with Their Reasonable Intent. ....	31
3.	The Superior Court’s Reliance on Extrinsic Evidence Was Misplaced.....	36
II.	IF THIS COURT HOLDS THAT DEERE IS OWED THE EARN OUT, EXELON SHOULD RECEIVE RECOUPMENT BECAUSE DEERE BREACHED THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT. ....	40
A.	Question Presented.....	40
B.	Scope of Review.....	40
C.	Merits of Argument.....	40
1.	Deere Breached the Purchase Agreement by Falsely Stating It Believed All Permits Could Be Obtained in the Ordinary Course. ....	41
2.	Exelon Is Entitled to Recoupment as a Result of Deere’s Breach. ....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Active Asset Recovery, Inc. v. Real Estate Asset Recovery Servs., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 743479 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 1999).....	23
<i>Aspen Advisors LLC v. United Artists Theatre Co.</i> , 861 A.2d 1251 (Del. 2004) .....	24
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Commerzbank Capital Funding Trust II</i> , 65 A.3d 539 (Del. 2013) .....	20, 21
<i>Caldera Props.-Lewes/Rehoboth VII, LLC v. Ridings Dev., LLC</i> , 2008 WL 3323926 (Del. Super. Ct. June 19, 2008) .....	31
<i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005) .....	30
<i>Delaware Bd. of Nursing v. Gillespie</i> , 41 A.3d 423 (Del. 2012) .....	24
<i>E. Coast Plumbing &amp; HVAC, Inc. v. Edge of the Woods, LP</i> , 2004 WL 2828286 (Del. Super. Ct. July 30, 2004).....	30
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 1993 WL 54498 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 17, 1993) .....	34
<i>Eagle Indus. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997) .....	36
<i>Ed Fine Oldsmobile, Inc. v. Diamond State Tel. Co.</i> , 494 A.2d 636 (Del. 1985) .....	21
<i>ev3, Inc. v. Lesh</i> , 114 A.3d 527, 530.....	31
<i>Falcon Steel Co. v. Weber Engineering Co.</i> , 517 A.2d 281 (Del. Ch. 1986) .....	32

<i>Green Plains Renewable Energy Inc. v. Ethanol Holding Co., LLC</i> , 2015 WL 590493 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 9, 2015) .....	27, 32
<i>iBio, Inc. v. Fraunhofer USA, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4059257 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2016) .....	23
<i>In re Viking Pump, Inc.</i> , 148 A.3d 633 (Del. 2016) .....	17, 40
<i>Land-Lock, LLC v. Paradise Prop., LLC</i> , 963 A.2d 139, 2008 WL 5344062 (Del. 2008) .....	31
<i>Leung v. Schuler</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 41 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2000) .....	27
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006) .....	19
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. Amkor Tech., Inc.</i> , 849 A.2d 931 (Del. 2004) .....	31, 33
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. Northpointe Holdings, LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015), <i>as revised</i> (Mar. 27, 2015) .....	34
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010) .....	31
<i>Shuman v. Santora</i> , 1991 WL 18101 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 5, 1991) .....	40, 41
<i>Star States Dev. Co. v. CLK, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 233954 (Del. Super. Ct. May 10, 1994) .....	32
<i>State ex rel. Hirst v. Black</i> , 83 A.2d 678 (Del. Super. Ct. 1951) .....	26, 27
<i>TIFD III-X LLC v. Fruehauf Prod. Co., L.L.C.</i> , 883 A.2d 854 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	40
<b>RULES</b>	
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56(c) .....	17, 40

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Thomas H. Oehmke & Joan M. Brovins, *Commercial Arbitration* § 8:9 .....30

17A CJS *Contracts* § 402 (2016).....28

*Williston on Contracts* § 30:25, at 312 (4th ed. 2012).....28
